Rev. DNF-915-2014MAR10 Advanced Analytical Technologies, Inc.
DNF-915 dsDNA Reagent Kit
User Guide
(DNF-915-K0500)
(DNF-915-K1000)
For use with the Fragment Analyzer™ Automated CE System
Fragment Analyzer™ Software Version 1.0.2
PROSize® 2.0 Software Version 1.3
Revised March 10
th
, 2014
NOTICE:  The DNF-915 kit number has replaced the DNF-910/15L80M kit number. The kit
components and performance characteristics have not changed. Future orders should
reference the new DNF-915 kit number.
Advanced Analytical Technologies, Inc.     Ph: 515-296-6600
2711 South Loop Drive, Suite 4150       Fax: 515-294-7141
Ames, IA 50010
New Software
Version
Refer to red highlighted
text for additional
updates
2
Rev. DNF-915-2014MAR10 Advanced Analytical Technologies, Inc.
DNF-915 dsDNA Reagent Kit, 35 bp – 5,000 bp (500 Samples)
Part # DNF-915-K0500
Kit Components
1. FA dsDNA Gel, 35 bp – 1,500 bp, 240 mL, Part # DNF-810-0240
2. Intercalating Dye, 30 μL, Part # DNF-600-U030
3. 5X 930 dsDNA Inlet Buffer, 125 mL, (dilute with sub-micron filtered water prior to use),
Part# DNF-355-0125
4. 5X Capillary Conditioning Solution, 50 mL, (dilute with sub-micron filtered water prior to
use), Part # DNF-475-0050
5. 35 bp and 5,000 bp Markers, 3.2 mL, Part # FS-SMK480-0003
a. 0.5 ng/µL concentration each in 1X TE buffer
6. 100bp Plus DNA Ladder, 1.0 mL, Part # FS-SLR915-0001
a. 100 bp – 3,000 bp; 2.5 ng/µL total DNA concentration in 1X TE buffer
7. Mineral Oil, 15 mL, Part # FS-SMO15
8. Dilution Buffer 1X TE, 60 mL, Part # DNF-495-0060
9. Conical 250 mL Centrifuge Tube for prepared Separation Gel/Intercalating Dye mixture
DNF-915 dsDNA Reagent Kit, 35 bp – 5,000 bp (1000 Samples)
Part # DNF-915-K1000
Kit Components
1. FA dsDNA Gel, 35 bp – 1,500 bp, 500 mL, Part # DNF-810-0500
2. Intercalating Dye, 30 μL x 2, Part # DNF-600-U030
3. 5X 930 dsDNA Inlet Buffer, 300 mL, (dilute with sub-micron filtered water prior to use),
Part# DNF-355-0300
4. 5X Capillary Conditioning Solution, 100 mL, (dilute with sub-micron filtered water prior to
use), Part # DNF-475-0100
5. 35 bp and 5,000 bp Markers, 3.2 mL, Part # FS-SMK480-0003
a. 0.5 ng/µL concentration each in 1X TE buffer
6. 100bp Plus DNA Ladder, 1.0 mL, Part # FS-SLR915-0001
a. 100 bp – 3,000 bp; 2.5 ng/µL total DNA concentration in 1X TE buffer
7. Mineral Oil, 15 mL, Part # FS-SMO15
8. Dilution Buffer 1X TE, 125 mL, Part # DNF-495-0125
9. Conical 250 mL Centrifuge Tube for prepared Separation Gel/Intercalating Dye mixture
3
Rev. DNF-915-2014MAR10 Advanced Analytical Technologies, Inc.
Application

Row field press Add to queue. The Separation Setup form will be displayed enabling the
user to select the experimental method and enter additional information (Figure 4).
Manually enter Sample ID data, OR load
from file (option of save information by
“Save Tray” or “Save Selected Row”)
After entering data,
select “Add to queue”
Select Row
12
Rev. DNF-915-2014MAR10 Advanced Analytical Technologies, Inc.
Figure 4. Separation Setup  form to select experimental Method and enter tray/folder information
4. In the Separation Setup pop-up form, left click the dropdown and select the appropriate
preloaded experimental Method file. The available methods are sorted by kit number and
are linked to the directory containing methods for the currently installed capillary array
length (e.g., 33cm or 55cm). Select the following method:
a. Select DNF-915-33 – DNA 35-5000bp.mthds when the 33 cm effective, 55 cm
total “short” capillary array is installed;
b. Select DNF-915-55 – DNA 35-5000bp.mthds when the 55 cm effective, 80 cm
total “long” capillary array is installed.
5. Select the appropriate Gel line being used for the experiment (Gel 1 or Gel 2) using the
dropdown.
6. The Tray Name can be entered to identify the sample plate. The Folder Prefix if entered